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DENlA». OF MARirJA APPl.ICAT::i'Ori'~ f.ROM THE Mff:?ll\JO G~OUP 
··~NI) i~c:: crrv OF !'~STER CITY. p ~D· AMENDMENT OF 

PRIOR AUTHORl\IY -RJ.:GAROINq 'HE ~--?SUANCE 
Of ~ PUBL"I:C AGENCY ,PE'TU· •• tT .TO THE 

CALIFORNIA DtP"RTME~T OF "FISH AND GAME 

PARTif.S: Th~ Marifia· Gro~~ 
1240 Bay~hcre· .~ro~lcuar.d, Su:\ t.e· :-~9 
~~r.l-ing~me>, Cald:fornia 94019 

·ti ty ~.f Foster r;i ~Y 
A~tn: ·Mr. '~ichard'·o. Wykoff. City Manager 
610 Foster City ~oul~vard 
fo~ t:~r City). Cali f'ornia 94404 

CaliFo~nia ·Department of Fish and Ga~e 
Attn: Brian Hunter. Regional Man~ger 
Reg:S.OO' 3 
P. 0. Box 47 
Ybuntuille, California 945g9 

AREA, T'.~i'E LANO ANO, .lOCA HON: 
A 33 ... 401-acre parcel of- '~illed and ,,nfilled 

Lfl,ND USE: 

sovereign }ands. Belmont· .)1ough. Foster City. 
San rA.e:fteo <;our.~y. · · 

fo~ purposeF cons~stent with the Pub1ic trust. 
in·c1u~i-;19 rt:·cr:-,~ati;?n. pro~-c.ectl.on andJ 
~nhancem~nt oP ~he environment, and ot~~r uYes 
not inconsist-ari'~ ~~ith wildlife anG 
environm~ntal ~1a:1ues. 
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~ALENDAR ITEM NO. 5 0 CCONT'Ol 

TERMS OF ORIGINAL AUTHO~ih'ihOi\l: (Minute Hem C7', Septembe..- 30, 19,76) 

Ini ti·al period: 

Consi.o~ration: 

S-ixty-:-·Si'x (66) 'Years 
begiffnl:?ig Oc tof:\(!r" l. 1976. 

The statewide public use and 
benefit in the manageme~t of 
the parcel for purposes 
consistent with the public 
sovereign :trust, including 
preservat~on of the status 
quq·" ,protec tton of th~ 
en~ironm~nt, and public 
recreation; and Wlth the 
Commission rcserv.ing the 
right, a~ any time, to s~t ~ 
monetary •rental if the 

TERMS OF PROPOSED AMENDMENT TO 

Commission find~ such action 
·to be in the St~ te' s best 
irh.~rest. 

THE ~~~tGOING AUTHOR!ZnTibN: 

AB 884: NIA. 

Reu~sion of ~~nd d~scription 
to' t·onform wi.th Boundary Line 
Agreement No. 159, approved 

'by the Commission under 
Minut~ Item 18, July.26, 1977. 

OTHER PERT~NENT INFORMATION: 

1. Pursuant tg· i~he Cc;fu:,j ss:icn' s ·delegation of 
authority {~n~J' the Seate CEQA Guidelines 
(14, Cal. Co\.ie REgs. 1.5061). the staFf' -~·?s 
determined that, 11.1it~h regard to the rleirial 
of applications, the activity is exempt 
from the requirements of the CEQA· as a 
.~.tatutoriiy exempt project. The project is 
exempt because CEQA does not apply to 
projects which a public agency rejects or 
disapprove$; and with regard to the 
.apprc.;aJ· and amendment of a pub] i c agency 
permit to the Department of Fish and Game, 
the actiuit~ is exempt from the 
requirements or the CEQA because the 
activity is n~t a. 11 project" as qefined by 
CEQA an~ the State CEQA GuideliHes. 
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CALtNDAR ITEM NO. 5 f} (CONT•Ol 

Authc·.ritif'"o; (1) P:R.C. 2180(b),(5) and 
14 Cal Coci'' Regs., '15270; (2) P.R.C. 21065 
and 14 Cal. ~od~ ~egs. 15378. 

2. On September 30, ~976, Mirtute Item C7, the 
Commission approved the issuance of 66-yea~ 
public agency permit to the Department 6F 
fish and Game. covering approximately 33.40 
~cres of sovereign land at Belmont Slo~gh, 
City of foster City, San Mateo County, for 
purposes co~sistent with the public 
sovereign trust, including r~creation, 
protection and enhancement of the 
environment and othar uses riot inconsistent 
with wildlife and environmental values. 

3. At the time of the above approval, the 
Commis!':ion also found ·that a lease term of 
66 years would be ir. the best interests of 
the State and· nec~ssary for the prdtection 
and preservation of the lands ·which wero 
·the subject of the permit. Minute Item C7 
addition\llly contair:s the following 
stiltement: 
"During cor.siqeration of C~lendar Item c·1,, 
attach~d. Mr. N. Gregory Taylor, Assistant 
Attorney General, stated that an insertion 
is going to be put into the lease to the 
Department oF fish and Game to retain the 
right tJ fix the common boundar~ between 
this parcel ~nd West Bay parcel, sn that we 
d9n't haua to obtain th~ approval of the 
Depart~enl of fish and Game at a subsequent 
time. We just retain the r-i9ht to fix the 
boun~-::l"y. 11 

4. The authori~ed permit was neuer issu-d. 
Shortly ,after the Commission meeting, 
repres,riatiues ~f the City of Foster City 
met with Fish and,.Game. the United States 
fi-h and Wildlife Service, and Comnrission 
staff, relative to a po$~ible use of the 
~ubjecl property &s ·a marin~ ~itc. By 
r~tter dated July 5~ 1977, the Department 
of Fish and Game ;requested Commj ssion staff 
to start the processing of a marin~ 
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CALENDAR ITEM NO"' f; Q (CONT''D) 

deuelopfuent for the bericfit of the City of 
Foster City. Such request was later 
~~nulled. as descri~ed jn Paragraph 7 below. 

5. Concurrent with actions taken by various 
parties regarding a possible marina at 
Belmont Slough. the Commission and West Bay 
·commurl"i ty. Associates concluded a boundary 
line agre~Hilent wh"ic:h fixe~ the common 
boundar~ between the 33.40-acfe parcel 
herein klnd the adjacent West Bay prpperty. 
The Commission approved the settlement, 
BLA 159. on July 26. 1977, Minute Item 18. 
The boundary determinatioP necessitates the 
amen.~ntent of .the land ·description 
previously adopted ,py thC' Commission on 
September 30, 1976. Minute Item C7; as 
revised, and as shown on Exhibit "A~ 
Herein. the new land description,. /for use 
in the permit to be issued to the 
Department of fish and Game, is no~ 
consistent with BLA 159. 

6. Two applications were later received by the 
Commission for a marina al the Belmont 
Slough s1te: The first was received 7ftom 
The Marina Group of Burljngamc, California. 
under a letter dated March 21. 1986. That 
appli'a~io~ was deciared ina1mplete by the 
staff on June 25. 1986 and ~emains so to 
this day; the second application was 
submitted by the City of Fq$ter City undtjr 
letter dated February 24, 1987. The 
application was declared incomplete on 
March 13, 1987 and remains so to this day. 

7. Environmental objettion ~o a marina 
de_velopment at the Belmont Slough site has 
been vigorous and consistent. Steady 
opposition from public agencies and private 
individuals is a matter of r~cord and the 
City of Foster Cily, as Lead Agency. has 
been unab~e to overcome objections filed by 
those qppos~ng such development. In 
addition. tne Department of fish and Game 
has specifically withd~awn its previous 
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EXHIBITS: 

CALENDAR ITEM NO. 5 Q (CONT'D} 

support for th.e marina, and has requested, 
under letter d~ted September 13. 1990, that 
the earlier authorized lease to Fish and 
Game b~ finalized. ~ cop~ of the letter is 
attached as Exhibit "C". 

8. In view of the factual situation, tfi~ ~taff 
believes that the permit to Fish and Game 
should be issued as originally authorized. 
e~cepting a recissicn of the land 
description adopted in 1976. and replacement 
thereof with the land description shown on 
Exhibit "A" and that the marina applications 
by The Marina Group and the City of foqter 
City should be denied. 

'A. Land Description. 
B. Location Map. 
C. Lette1· dated September 13. 19-90 from the 

California Department of Fish and Game. 

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION: 

1. BS TO THE RECOMMENDED ACTION RELATIVE TO THE APPLICATIONS 
FOR A MARINA· DEVELOPMENT SUBMI'l l'EO BY i HE MARINA GROUP AND 
BY THE CITY OF FOSTE~ CITY. FIND THAT THE ACTIVITY IS 
EXEMPT FROM THE REQUikEMENTS OF THE CEQA PGRSUANT TO 
14 CAL. CODE REGS. 1S061 AS A STATUTORILY EXEMPT PROJECT 
PURSUANT TO P.R.C. 21080(A){S) AND 14 CAL. CODE REGS. 
lS270. PROJECTS WHICH A PUBLIC AGENCY R;JECTS OR 
DISAPPROVES. 

~- DENY THE APPLICATIONS FOR A MAkINA QEUEL6PMENT SUBMll,ED BY 
THE MARINA GROUP ANO BY THE CITY OF FOSTER CITY. 

3. AS TO THE RECOMMENDED ACTIONS ON THE PUBLIC AGENCY PERMIT 
TO THE ,STATE DEPARTMENT OF F~SH AND GAME, FIND THAT THE 
ACTIVITY IS EXEMPT FROM THE ~EQUIREMENTS OF THE CEQA 
PURSUANT TO 14 CAL. CODE REGS. 15061 BECAUSE THE ACTIVITY 
IS NOT A PROJECT AS DEflNED BY P.R.C. 21065 AND 14 CAL. 
~ODE REGS. 15378. 

4. RESCIND (XHIBIT ~A", LAND DESCRIPTION, PREVIOUSLY ADOPTED 
UNDER MINUTE ITEM 18, QN SEPTEMBER 30, 1976. 
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CALENDAR ITEM' l'JO. 5 0 (CONT'D) 

5. APPROVE NEW EXHIBIT "A", LAN;> DESCRIPTION, ATTACHED HERETO 
ANO BY REFERENCE MADE APART HEREOF. 

6. OI~EC1i 'STAFF t·~ PROCE'ED WITH THE ISSUANCE OF PERMIT PRC 2860 
TO THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF FISH ANO GAME. COVERING THE LAND 
OESCRiBED IN SAID ATTACHED NEW EXHIBIT "A" UNDER THE TERMS 
OTHERWI~CSET OUT IN MINUTE ITEM C7, DATED SEPTEMBER 30. 
1S76. ·-
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EXHIBIT "A°' 

LAND,DESCRIPTZON 

A p~I of ~and submezgeri land in the bed of Selmont Slough, San Mateo County, being~ 
portion of Secti.9'1·25, T4S. R4W, MDM. more partkujany described as follows: 

COMMENCING at !he solllhwest cormr of said Seaioo 25; thence along lhc liO•tberly liru; 
of said scetion., S 88°51"12"·E 1,976.48 feet to the SOUlheast comer of bnds dcscri~ &SI 
P~l.4 in rhe deed from Schilling Estate Comp~y to T. Jack Fostbr•·rccorded September 
2. 1%o in \bfomne 3854 at ~5" SOi of Official Records of San Mateo <hmty; lhence 
leaving said lands and continuing S 88° 57' 12" E 148.06 feet along said scutherly section 

line to the POI1'.1t OF·BEGINMNG; thence N 32° .::;e: 30" E 1~605.69 feet~ thence N 62° 
28' 00" E 661.61 feet; thence N 46° SO' 5B" E 270.60 feet; thence N 25° 25' 07" W 
386.88 feet; thence N 04° 10' 57" E 415.99 feet to an angle point on the easterly line of 
said Parcel4; thence alonr·craid ~erly line S 38°57'12" E.'said line also being~ most 
southwesterly, fine that 64.94 a~~ parcel of,Jand dCscribed ns PMccl C-3 fo ahe Record of 
Survey~ in July, 1977 in \blumne 8'1ii page 81 of Ollkial RcoOnls of &in M,.~ 
County. 659.96 feet to~.; southerly comer of said Parecl. C-3; thence Jravi1ig said comer 
of Parcel C-3 and the abovcmenrioned easterly Jineof Pmtct 4, N 23° 19.00" E 691.84 
feet, said lir~ uisc.• ~ cing th~ easterly line of said Pam:J C-3. to a point on lhc edEC of marsh 
land at the wesierty ban!< of Belmont Slough;'lhcnce along said wwer!y OOnlt !he following 
courses: s 07° io· E 28~.Jg,f~i; s 18° 35' w 391.97 feet; s 28° 40· \V '652.96 feet; s 44° 
20· w 489.97; s 53° 25' w 793.96; s 43° 30• w 671.96 f~t l11ld s 35° 02· 48" w 236.98 
fcei to the southerly line of said Section 25; thence along ~d !inc N 88 .. 57' 12" 222.23. 
feet to the POINT OF BEGJNNING. 

. .. 
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~:l!: 

LAND DESCRIPTION 

WP 2860 
Page 2 

,\parcel of tide and ~bmergcd land in the bed of Belmont Slough, San Mateo County. being a 
ponioo of Scc;ioo 25, T4S, R4\V,'MDM. more ~cWarly described~ follows: 

COMMENCING at the south~ comer of said Set:tion 25; thence along the southerly J~i 
of said ~on.$ 88° 57' 12., E 1,976.48 feet tn lhesouthetcit oomc:rof lands described as 
Parcel 4 in the deed from Schilling Est.ate Company to T. Jack Foster, recorded September 
2_ 196Q in \blWlltle '3854 at page 507 of Official Reccnis'of San Mat~o County; thence" 
leaving·~id lands and continuing S 88° 57' 12" E 370.2!1 feet ruong saictsoutherly section 
line to the POINT OF BEGINNING and the following 16 courses:· 

l. N 351) 02' 48" E 2~~9Bfeet; 
2. N 43° W 00'° ~· 611.%fect; 
3. NS3°~00~B 793.96 feet; 
4. N ~0 20'00"E ~.97i(eet 
s. :N 28° 4a 00 .. £ 652.96 f c:t; ; 

6. N tr 3s- oo" E 391.97 feet; 
7. 1No7°1aoo"w· 286.111 feet; 

'-, ' '• 

8. ·N·19am• 48" E 75~16fcct; 
9. s·01°,1aoo .. E 308.28feet; 

JO. s '18" 35" 00- w ·415.72 feet; 
11'. s 28° 40' 00" w 669.89f~ 
11> s 44et 20' 00 .. w 566.25 feet; ~--~· 

13~; S"S3°'.2s'OO"W 793;41.f~ ... 
t~; $ 431) 30• 00 .. w ,659.91 f~ t; 
15. s 35° m· 48" w 232.ss·teet;· 
16. N 54° 06' 34"\V 75.0l feet to 1he POINT OF BEGINNING. 

END OF DESCRIPTION 

REVISED OCTOBEa, 1990 BY LLB. 
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STA?E Of ~TH!·~.outaS A 
=================~~=-=======-===-===================~~========"!!=-...:===========-===-mr.:lllllllll::mr=::!=:====-=:m 
DEl'ARTMENT OF RSH ANtl 'GAME 
FOsr ClmC! tel: D 
YbuNT\-.JE. CAllfO!NZA f.mt 
c,.a,,~ 

Mr. Her\lert A •. Mariel~ 
As~ociace L=ld Agent 
sute of c-lifomia 
1807" ·• 13th Stroot 
Sacramento. CA 95614 

Dear Mr. Maricle: 

September 13, 1990 

EXHIBIT "c" 

In f'ur lett~r of -~trr- 22, 1990, the Department o! Fbh and Gmce. requeat~d 
finalization or iease 930~76 (Filo # 28~0) for sovereign lands within 
Belmont Slough, Foster City, San iiateo t.:t?unty. In response, you have . 
raised the fact dlat ~~ the P,•~t the I>spartment has entertained a proposal 
by Foster City to prov1~) substitute hAbitat to ~llow marina development in 
the areB of the lease. 

·~e lease area supports hab,ltat for the state ~~ ·federally Ustcd 
~t1lifornia cl2ppor rnil· and 11alt aarah harv~~c mouse. In addition, the 
~uea contains ex~enatve !.rltertidltl m\lc!_~!~cis-wbi~b provide high value 
f.oraging habitat for aigratory·sh~~~trds. 

the Departsont has ~~a app~~aehe~ by Foster city in the pant to dey~lop 
-~'.dcable CO?llpi!rutation for, nar!nn development in the le:ase area. These 
oiscussions have resulted in identification of no suitable alternate sites. 
TherE are currently no nsn: ~ stiOns betv~en the Depar'tl!\ent a,nd Foster City 
on· this matter. As noted above, no suitable co~nsation sites have been 
identified nor do we beli~v0 !'!1Y ~re avail~blo whf~h would ~onfori:;, with the 
Depsrtnent's vetland po+icy. 'Tb{s pollcy xequ1rea that projects Tesult in 
no ·a=et: l~::::: ·'2f -~it.her vet~~~ acreago or habit&~ value. 

Again, ve requ~st that lease-·-.~~0~76 ba finalizc:d. Questio~, concerning 
this sutter :should be cll.rec~~c) \'to Carl Vileox, As_sociate VllcUife 
Biologist, at (707) 944-SSZ~. 

Sincerely,
1

\ l 

~~ 
Brian,:Hunter 
Rei·ilonal K;.msger 
Region 3 

-~c: Georsa Linhardt. vcs 
Diani& ~aeo'Ds, State ~ Coimisslon 
Richard ·n. Uykoff, City &nagor~ Foster City 




